
1 Oral Answers [ 17 AUG. 1978 ] to Questions 2

RAJYA SABHA
i Thursday, the 17th August, 1978/ the 26th

Sravana,  1900   (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO  QUESTIONS

Sick Industries

•661. SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV: t
SHRI T. ANJIAH: SHRI N. G.
RANGA: t

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of sick in dustries which are closed on that ac count or for some other reasons dur ing  1977-78; and

(b) what steps Government pro poses to improve the functioning of other sick industries which have not been taken over by Government?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) and   (b)   A
statement is laid on the
Tahlo nt the TTntiop

Statement

The industry-wise information regarding the industrial units lying closed in the country and details pertaining to them are not centrally maintained in this Ministry.
However, information which is centrally collected by the Ministry of Labour on factories registered under the Factories Act, 1948, which are lying closed for long or short duration is given in standard tabulated forms published in the Indian Labour Journal which is a monthly publication of the Labour Bureau, Government of India. Copies of the publication are available in Parliament House Library. According to the June, 1978 edition of the Indian Labour Journal, 19 factories registered under- the Factories Act, 1948 had to close during March, 1978 for reasons other than industrial disputes affecting 822 workers. The details are given in the annexure.

The Statement on Policy on Sick industries, which was announced" in Parliament on 15-5-1978, outlines the steps which the Government proposes to take in respect of sick units, whose management is not taken over by it.


3 Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to   Questions 4


—Nil Not available (P) Provisional

NOTE—   The figures are based on the return   received in the Bureau up to the 18th May, 1978.
SOURCE.—Indian Labour Journal, June, 1978 edition, pages 866-867.
P.S.—Infsrmitn-i about closures of factories registered under the Factories Act, 1948 (due to reasons other than Industrial closures) during March, 1978 is based on the monthly news returns received from different States in the Labour Bureau.
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SHRI N. G. RANGA: Sir, as you know, so far as sugar factories and rice mills are concerned, the sucrose content of cane and also rice content of paddy is dependent upon the efficiency of the sugar factories on    the one hand
and rice mills on the other. The prices that the peasants are able to get, either as cane-producers or paddy-producers, depend so largely upon the efficiency of these sugar mills as well as rice mills. Would the Government be good enough to enquire from the States which are the mills which are not able to    extract the requisite minimum percentage of
sugar from the sugar-cane on the one .    side and
rice from the paddy on the other and see that those mills which are not good enough to produce those requisite quantities of final products

are taken over by the Government? It is very well known that several—may be more than hundred—sugar mills in UP and Bihar are 50 to 60 years old with dilapidated useless and inefficient machinery. The same is the case with the rice mills in Andhra1 Pradesh, Orissa, West Bengal and several other States. Would the Government take these factors into consideration and get this question examined carefully and ensure that as many of them as are not good enough to be kept there as they are now are taken over by the Government and efficient machinery is introduced therein?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, my colleague, the Agriculture Minister, is concerned with this question. I shall most certainly convey the views of the Member to him.

SHRI N. G. RANGA: Sir, what is the answer he has given?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says that he will inform the Agriculture Minister to look into that matter.
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SHRI KALYAN ROY; I do not know why the Minister today is so evasive. Is he not aware that in 1970-71, a survey was carried out by the Government of West Bengal under Mr. Dhawan, the then Governor, to find out the causes of sickness and it was found out that 45 per cent of the mills became sick because of misappropriation of funds, because of siphoning of funds to other profitable industries, because of mismanagement and fights among the shareholders and directors and other causes arising out of failure on the part of the management? My question is very specific. I would like to know which are the mills which have become sick because of these specific factors. The mills become stick;
the workers are starved or thrown out of jobs, but not a single industrialist has become sick so far. After making one industry sick, they meet Mr Fernandes and get more licences. So I would like to know what are the mills which have become sick because of mismanagement. The biscuit factories like the Lily factory in West Bengal are going to be closed. What polity has he got?   Is he trying to discipline the industrialists, or is he going to lecture to the workers so that they should not ask for their justified demands?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, I have not read the report which the West Bengal Government had prepared. I shall certainly find out the report and go through it.

I have not said that sickness is for reasons where employers are not responsible, or where the management is not responsible. On the contrary, I have maintained that, by and large, sickness is because of a number of factors in which perhaps the most important factor is mismanagement. I have said that has been the sheet-anchor in this entire policy declaration and because of this there has been mismanagement. In fact when one mill of the Swadeshi group was declared as sick we went and took over the entire lot of mills. I think there were six or seven mills that we took over at that point of time. And we made it very clear even when the mill was taken over and subsequently in the course of the policy declaration that We shall not tolerate any management, any employer rendering a unit sick and mulcting his unit. But the point that I make is that it is not only mismanagement, there are a number of other factors. The market collapses. For instance, we export ready-made clothes. Suddenly there is free zone export and there is a ceiling put. The export units are not able to export their goods outside the country. There is no domestic market. These units close down. It is unable to pay money to the bank. It is unable to meet the creditors. The unit closes down and there is sickness.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Which are these units?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: You have
a number of such situations. Therefore, if the hon'ble Member refers to any particular case I- am prepared to go into that particular case.
Where a unit falls sick before
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take-over we invariably go through and inquire into it under the I.D.R. Act.
Therefore, if the hon'ble Member suggests that we are not concerned with these issues and that we are only lecturing to the workers that is not correct.

SHRI L. R. NAIK; Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am confident that the hon'ble Minister is aware that many small-scale industries are becoming sick day by day as a result of, perhaps, lack of facilities for marketing their products or for lack of salesmanship or other managerial facilities. May I know, therefore, from the hon'ble Minister whether the Government is contemplating to create any central organisation to take up this marketing or to educate the entrepreneurs on marketing techniques or in some cases to take over the products and market themselves?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Through the District Industrial Cen tre we are setting up a marketing mechanism. We are training marketing managers for our District Industrial Centres. We hope that at the district level, later at the State level and then at the Central level we shall have adequate marketing facilities and expertise to help the small-scale industries in the country.
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PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-

CHARJEE: I would like to know if any proposal of the West Bengal Government for the takeover of sick industries is pending with the Industry Ministry and, if so, their number?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, I shall need notice for that question. But I would like to mention about Lily Biscuits, about which another hon. Member also spoke. We have this Lily Biscuits case in our hands. We have been discussing it with the State Government and also with a number of other interested parties as to how best to settle this problem.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, I am glad to hear that the hon. Minister acknowledges the fact that mismanagement also is one of the reasons for declaring the mills as sick and he will look into it so that it does not become like a racket so that some industries are declared as bad and not profitable but carry on their activity. This assurance was given to us even a year and half before and we have been patient for a half year more. But I would like to know from the hon. Minister if it has come to his notice—when he says that the textile trade involved in the export of garments is very profitable for our people—that these people had suffered and many had to close down their factories because of the restrictions imposed by various foreign Governments. But has it come to the notice of the hon. Minister that it is also decided by the Government to auction the licences for export so that the very big business houses which are dealing in the export of garments are able to purchase all the licences for export—the quota which was there for export—and they throttle the smaller people, the smaller units in this particular trade and thereby forcing these people to close down their units? Is it his attempt to give more equitable social justice or whatever he speaks about? I want to know whether he is doing anything so that the smaller units are not made to close down because the Government has decided to sponsor the bigger units and give them all the export of garments?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, the hon. Member has addressed the question to the wrong Minister. This question should be addressed to the Commerce Minister. But, in any case, I am not aware of any such thing.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: Sir, the hon. Minister, while identifying the reasons for industries falling sick, has said that it is general mismanagement, but it is too general a term. I would like to know specifically whether absence of professional management is one reason and improper accountability is another reason. Besides, a specific example is given now. I would like to ask him whether he is aware of the Kohinoor Mills of Bombay and the soft loan provided to them and what they have done about it.
What action has his Ministry taken in this matter?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, I would need notice to answer the point about Kohinoor Mills. Where sickness is concerned, I have already explained the reasons.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: I Rm glad that the Government has taken
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steps in the right direction in taking over certain sick industries which were running in loss or which were not running at all and I am also glad that after the takeover, from the very next month, they are running in profit.
May I know what is the policy of the Government with regard to such of those industries where the investment of private people is there and also where the industries have to pay to the customers? What will be the policy of the Government where such dues are there? Will they take over them also?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, when we take over a unit, there are certain priorities that are laid down. The first priority, in the last 16 months at least, has been to meet the dues of the workers. Thereafter such financial institutions and Government outstandings that are there are given the next chance.
Thereafter, if the monies are still available, if the company's overall assets still enable us to meet other liabilities, the other liabilities are met.

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU: May I know from the hon. Minister what steps his Ministry is proposing to take in cases where sickness does not develop because of mismanagement but because of such other factors as shortage of power higher rates of interest, lack of market, etc.? What are the steps that his Ministry is going to take to rehabilitate such industries?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, all the work that we do is meant for that purpose.

Memorandum from the Employees'
Union   of   the National Project Construction Company

t*622. SHRI BHOLA PRASAD: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

tPreviously Starred Question 572 transferred from the 11th August, 1978.


(a) whether Government have received any memorandum dated the 10th July, 1978 from the Employees' Union of National Project Construction Company, Hundru,
Ranchi, Bihar;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) what steps Government have taken in the matter?

THE MnN29TER OF ENERGY (SHRI P.
RAMACHANDRAN): (a) to (c) The Government has not received any memorandum dated the 10th July, 1978 from the Employees' Union of National Projects Construction Corporation, Hundru, Ranchi, Bihar. However, the above mentioned Union had made certain demands on 2nd May, 1978, which have been processed as per the standing procedures under the auspices of the Labour Department of the Government of Bihar.

This matter is being dealt with by the State Government, who, after consideration of the various aspects involved and after discussions with the Union's representatives and the local N.P.C.C. officials, have referred the matter for adjudication by the Labour Court, Ranchi.
The State Government have also prohibited the continuance of any strike in connection with the dispute.

